

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2933/2007

(From the judgment and order dated 28/09/2004 in CRLA No. 8/1996 of The
HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI ,ASSAM)

ASHOK SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ASSAM

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, exemption
from filing O.T., bail, exemption from custody certificate and office report)

Date: 16/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIRFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Pravir Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Babita Sant, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Mamta Oinam, Adv.
Mr. Riku Sharma, Adv. for
M/S Corporate Law Group, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties on
bail. So far as trial Court is concerned, it acquitted the
accused but the High court recorded findings against the
appellants and convicted them for an offence punishable
under

"2"

Section 304, Part-II read with Section 34 of the Indian
Penal Code and sentenced them to undergo rigorous
imprisonment for a period of four years.On the facts and in the circumstances of the case,
in our opinion, ends of justice would be met if appellant
No. 1 is enlarged on bail on such terms and conditions as
the trial Court thinks fit. So far appellant No. 2 is
concerned at the time of hearing this Court had granted
exemption to her for surrendering considering her old age.
Therefore, the appellant No. 1 be enlarged on bail on such
terms and conditions as the trial Court thinks fit.[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master